Flood Warning Info - River Aire at Kellington

Area Description

Kellington including Ings Lane, Marsh Lane Gardens, Bird Lane, Water Garth, Hawthorn Garth, Eastfield Lane, Roall Lane, Main Street and Wells Lane.
This is a Flood Warning Area. For this area, you may receive Flood Warnings or Severe Flood Warnings.
Get a Flood Insurance Quote for your Home or Business
There are no Flood Warnings currently in force for this area. See below for historical flood warnings.

Area Covered by this Flood Warning

The red highlighted area on the map below outlines the area covered by this Flood Warning.
Download the Flood Assist App
Download the Flood Assist App to view current flood warnings, check your flood risk, and create your digital flood action plan.
Sign up for Live Flood Warnings & Alerts
Sign up to receive live flood warning and alert updates for your location using data from the Environment Agency, SEPA and NRW.

Flood Warning History

Number of historic Flood Warnings that have previously been recorded for this area:
We can provide a Flood Insurance Quote for properties in the Goole area

Historical Flood Warning Messages for this Area

  • We have only been collating detailed flood messages since May 2017.
  • Each Flood Warning may have multiple updates. The messages listed below may therefore be greater than the number of alerts detailed in the Flood Warning table above.

Flood Warning issued on 2 Mar 2020 11:40
River Aire
River levels upstream at Beal continue to fall today, 02/03/20, however elevated levels will continue to slow the draining of washland areas near to Kellington. The risk of further flooding is reducing, however this warning remains in force as washland levels remain high. No significant rainfall is currently forecast for the next few days, therefore we expect levels to continue to drop slowly. However, significant draining of washlands will only occur once river levels drop enough to allow them to drain. We continue to monitor the situation closely and our incident room remains open. Please check routes before you travel, and stay away from riverbanks. We will update this message by 19:40 on 02/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 2 Mar 2020 03:44
River Aire
River levels at Beal fell steadily yesterday, 01/03/20, however the elevated levels will continue to slow the draining of washland areas near to Kellington. No significant rainfall is currently forecast for the next few days, therefore we expect levels to continue to drop slowly. However, significant draining of washlands will only occur once river levels drop enough to allow them to drain. We continue to monitor the situation closely and our incident room remains open. Please check routes before you travel, and stay away from riverbanks. We will update this message by 11:40 on 02/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 1 Mar 2020 19:39
River Aire
River levels at Beal have been steadily falling through today, 01/03/20, however the elevated levels will continue to slow the draining of washland areas near to Kellington. No significant rainfall is currently forecast for the next few days, therefore we expect levels to continue to drop slowly. However, significant draining of washlands will only occur once river levels drop enough to allow them to drain. We continue to monitor the situation closely and our incident room remains open. Please check routes before you travel, and stay away from riverbanks. We will update this message by 03:40 on 02/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 1 Mar 2020 11:38
River Aire
River levels at Beal rose slightly due to last night’s rain, 29/02/20, but did not cause further water to enter washlands. River levels are now beginning to slowly fall. Washland levels at Roall Ings are also beginning to slowly fall, but remain high, so flood risk to properties remains. Scattered showers are forecast for the next few days, and we do not expect this to cause more water to enter the washlands from the river. High tides are falling until Thursday. Whilst they will not significantly add to river levels, they will continue to slow the draining of the River Aire, and we expect river and washland levels to remain elevated into next week. Significant draining of washlands will only occur once river levels drop enough to allow them to drain. Please remain vigilant and put your flood plan into action. We are closely monitoring the situation from our incident room. This message will be updated by 19:39, 01/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 1 Mar 2020 03:43
River Aire
River levels at Beal will rise this morning in response to rain overnight. Based on current forecasts we do not expect this rain to cause further water to enter the washlands from the River Aire. However, as washland levels at Roall Ings will remain high, properties remain at risk of flooding. Peak tides are falling throughout the week but will continue to slow the draining of the River Aire, and we expect river and washland levels to remain high into next week. Significant draining of washlands will only occur once river levels drop enough to allow them to drain. Put your flood plan into action. We are closely monitoring the situation from our incident room. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 11:39, 01/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 29 Feb 2020 18:58
River Aire
River levels at Beal rose this morning in response to rain yesterday and overnight. Further rain is forecast this evening, 29/02/20, and this is expected to cause river levels to rise further and prevent significant washland draining. Based on current forecasts we do not expect this rain to cause further water to enter the washlands from the River Aire. However, as washland levels at Roall Ings will remain high, properties remain at risk of flooding. Peak tides are falling throughout the week but will continue to slow the draining of the River Aire, and we expect river and washland levels to remain high into next week. Significant draining of washlands will only occur once river levels drop enough to allow them to drain. Put your flood plan into action. We are closely monitoring the situation from our incident room. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 03:00, 01/03/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 29 Feb 2020 11:05
River Aire
River levels at Beal rose this morning in response to rain yesterday and overnight. Further rain is forecast this afternoon, 29/02/20, and this is expected to cause river levels to rise further and prevent significant washland draining. Based on current forecasts we do not expect this rain to cause further water to enter the washlands from the River Aire. However, as washland levels at Roall Ings will remain high, properties remain at risk of flooding. Peak tides are falling throughout the week but will continue to slow the draining of the River Aire, and we expect river and washland levels to remain high into next week. Significant draining of washlands will only occur once river levels drop enough to allow them to drain. Put your flood plan into action. We are closely monitoring the situation from our incident room. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 19:00, 29/02/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 29 Feb 2020 03:07
River Aire
River levels at Beal are rising in response to yesterday's rain. Further rain is forecast in the early hours of Saturday morning, 29/02/20. Washland levels will remain high into next week and properties remain at risk of flooding. Put your flood plan into action. We are closely monitoring the situation from our incident room. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 11:00, 29/02/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 28 Feb 2020 19:00
River Aire
Although river levels in the River Aire at Beal have fallen, levels in the washlands remain high. River levels will rise through tomorrow, 29/02/2020, in response to today’s rainfall and further rainfall overnight. Washland levels will remain high into next week. Properties remain at risk of flooding. Put your flood plan into action. We are closely monitoring the situation from our incident room. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 02:55 on 29/02/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 28 Feb 2020 11:07
River Aire
Although river levels in the River Aire at Beal have fallen, levels in the washlands remain high. Further rain is forecast later today, 28/02/20, in the upper catchments. We expect rivers to continue to respond, keeping river and washland levels high into next week. Properties remain at risk of flooding. Put your flood plan into action. We are closely monitoring the situation from our incident room. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 19:10, 28/02/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 28 Feb 2020 02:53
River Aire
Although river levels in the River Aire at Beal are falling, levels in the washlands remain high. More unsettled weather is forecast for today, 28/02/20, and into the weekend. We expect rivers to continue to respond, keeping river and washland levels high into next week. Properties remain at risk of flooding. Put your flood plan into action. We are closely monitoring the situation. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 10:55, 28/02/20, or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Feb 2020 18:57
River Aire
Although river levels in the River Aire at Beal are falling, levels in the washlands remain high. More unsettled weather is forecast for Friday and into the weekend. We expect rivers to continue to respond, keeping river and washland levels high into next week. Properties remain at risk of flooding. Please put your flood plan into action. We are closely monitoring the situation and our Leeds Incident Room remains open. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 02:55 on the 28/02/20 or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Feb 2020 11:14
River Aire
River levels in the River Aire and levels in the washlands remain high. Wintry showers are expected today, with more unsettled weather forecast for Friday (27/02/2020) and into the weekend. We expect rivers to continue to respond, keeping river and washland levels high into next week. The tidal peaks are also contributing to these levels, however these are falling through the week. Properties remain at risk of flooding. Please put your flood plan into action. We are closely monitoring the situation and our Leeds Incident Room remains open. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 19:10 on the 27/02/20 or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 27 Feb 2020 03:03
River Aire
River levels in the River Aire remain high. The Washlands levels at Roall Ings are also high. Significant draining of the washlands will only occur as the river level drops and there is capacity for the water from the washlands to drain back into. Properties located near the Ings continue to be at risk of flooding. Please put your flood plan into action. Whilst no further significant rainfall is expected until Friday, the risk of flooding remains. We are closely monitoring the situation and our Leeds Incident Room remains open. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 10:55 on the 27/02/20 or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 26 Feb 2020 19:10
River Aire
River levels in the River Aire remain high. The Washlands levels at Roall Ings are also high. Significant draining of the washlands will only occur as the river level drops and there is capacity for the water from the washlands to drain back into. Properties located near the Ings continue to be at risk of flooding. Please put your flood plan into action. Whilst no further significant rainfall is expected until Friday, the risk of flooding remains. We are closely monitoring the situation and our Leeds Incident Room remains open. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 02:55 on the 27/02/20 or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 26 Feb 2020 11:05
River Aire
The recent persistent and heavy rainfall across the River Aire catchment caused river levels to rise. As a result, the washlands at Roall Ings are full. Properties located near the Ings continue to be at risk of flooding. Please put your flood plan into action. Whilst no further significant rainfall is expected until Friday, the risk of flooding remains as rainwater continues to travel through the catchment, coupled with high tides. We are closely monitoring the situation and our Leeds Incident Room remains open. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 19:00 on the 26/02/20 or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 26 Feb 2020 03:02
River Aire
The recent persistent and heavy rainfall across the River Aire catchment caused river levels to rise. As a result, the washlands at Roall Ings are full. Properties located near the Ings continue to be at risk of flooding tonight and into the morning, 26/02/20. Please put your flood plan into action. Whilst no further significant rainfall is expected until Friday, the risk of flooding remains as rainwater continues to travel through the catchment, coupled with high tides. We are closely monitoring the situation and our Leeds Incident Room remains open. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 11:00 on the 26/02/20 or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 25 Feb 2020 19:04
River Aire
Heavy rainfall across the River Aire catchment yesterday caused river levels to rise. As a result, the washlands at Roall Ings are full. Properties located near the Ings continue to be at risk of flooding this evening (25/02/20). Please put your flood plan into action. Whilst no further significant rainfall is expected over the next couple of days, the risk of flooding remains as rainwater continues to travel through the catchment, coupled with high tides. We are closely monitoring the situation and our Leeds Incident Room remains open. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 03:00 on the 26/02/20 or if the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 25 Feb 2020 10:23
River Aire
Prolonged heavy rainfall has caused river levels to rise. As a result, the washlands at Roall Ings have filled. Properties located near the Ings are at risk of flooding today (25/02/20). Please put your flood plan into action. We are closely monitoring the situation. Whilst no further significant rainfall is expected over the next couple of days, the risk of flooding remains as rainwater travels from the higher reaches of the catchment, coupled with high tides. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast. This message will be updated by 18:20 or if the situation changes.